P0238: TURBOCHARGER/SUPERCHARGER BOOST
SENSOR "A" CIRCUIT HIGH

OVERVIEW

DIY Difficulty Level
Repair Cost : $100-$400

Can I Still Drive? : Yes (Short-term only)

What Does The P0238 Code Mean?

The powertrain control module (PCM) uses a boost control solenoid to control the amount of boost
pressure generated by the turbocharger.

The PCM monitors actual pressure with a turbocharger boost pressure sensor. For me to help you
understand this code | will first need to explain how a boost pressure sensor works.

The turbo boost sensor is a variable resistor. The PCM supplies a 5 volt reference signal to the
boost sensor. When boost pressure is low the resistance of the sensor is high so only a small
percentage of the reference signal returns to the PCM.

As pressure increases, resistance decreases so more of the reference signal returns to the PCM.
The PCM uses this variable voltage to calculate actual boost pressure. Zero boost pressure equals
about .5 volts, maximum boost reads about 4.5 volt.

DTC P0238 is set when the PCM sees a boost pressure voltage greater than 4 volts at a time when
no boost is being commanded.

What Are The Symptoms Of The P0238 Code?

When P0238 is set the PCM will turn on the check engine light and substitute a generic value for
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actual boost pressure and ignore the sensor.

When the PCM is substituting a generic value for the boost pressure it also limits the amount of
boost and dynamic fuel timing to a minimal amount. This condition is sometimes referred to “limp
home” mode and is most noticeable by a serious lack of acceleration.

Because of the increased risk of catalytic converter damage the condition causing this code should
be corrected as soon as possible.

What Are The Potential Causes Of The P0238 Code?

Potential causes for this code to set are:

e DTC's related to intake air temperature sensor (IAT), engine coolant temperature sensor (ECT),
or 5 volt reference

Intermittent wiring problems

Faulty boost sensor “A”

Short circuit to voltage on sensor circuit
Faulty PCM

How Can You Fix The P0238 Code?

If there are any other of the above listed DTC's present they MUST be corrected before diagnosing
P0238.

A good starting point is always to check for technical service bulletins (TSB) for your particular
vehicle. Your issue may be a known issue with a known fix put out by the manufacturer and can
save you time and money during diagnosis.

In my experience | have seen several incorrect diagnosis because the technician failed to head this
seemingly simple warning. Intermittent problems can be a technician’s worst nightmare, but one
simple way to locate a faulty connection at or near a sensor is to do a wiggle test.

With the engine running, grab ahold of the wiring harness and wiggle a tug on it. If you can recreate
the fault condition you will need to look carefully at connections at the sensors in that harness. You
don't need to pull hard, just enough to make it move around or “wiggle”.

With a digital volt ohm meter you can check several things that might lead you to the source of the
problem. With the boost pressure sensor “A” unplugged, key on engine off (KOEO) measure the
amount of voltage going to the input side of the boost sensor. Should be 5 volts, if not suspect
faulty PCM. If voltage is good, reconnect the boost sensor and measure voltage at the opposite side
of the connector. KOEO voltage should be about .5 volts, if not suspect a faulty boost sensor.

Do not use an incandescent test light to test anything in the boost sensor circuit!
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Reference Sources

Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) Charts and Descriptions for P0238 - Page 51.
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https://www.slideshare.net/OBDCodex/diagnostic-trouble-code-dtc-charts-and-descriptions

